County Cler

APPENDIX D

County Support of Regional Strategic Plan and Regional Incentives

RESOLUTION # ©O-O7

- A RESOLUTION reconfirming support for the qualifying regional strategic plan and requesting that the Secretary of Commerce & Housing re-approve the County of <u>Woodson</u> as a Kansas Enterprise Zone designated non-metropolitan business region.
- WHEREAS, A regional strategic plan, required by K.S.A. 74-50,116(c)(2), has been reviewed, updated, and adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Woodson on April 27, 1999 and
- WHEREAS, Regional business incentives of <u>free business finance counseling and availability of revolving loan</u>
 <u>business financing provided the Southeast Kansas Regional Planning Commission</u> will be offered to all qualified businesses in the County; and
- WHEREAS, Additional county-wide business incentive(s) of <u>(describe incentive)</u> will be offered to all qualified businesses in the County; and
- WHEREAS, All qualified businesses in the County will be notified of the availability of the business incentive(s) indicated above by (briefly describe means of announcement and notification of businesses); and
- WHEREAS, The <u>Board of County Commissioners</u> of the County of <u>Woodson</u> chooses to participate with and be included in the <u>Southeast Kansas Regional Planning Commission</u> designated non-metropolitan business region, as provided for by K.S.A. 74-50,116; and
- WHEREAS, The <u>Board of County Commissioners</u> of the County of <u>Woodson</u> pledges to promote the continued review and update of its qualifying regional strategic plan:
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by <u>Board of County Commissioners</u> of the County of <u>Woodson</u>: That the Secretary of Commerce & Housing is hereby requested to re-approve the County of <u>Woodson</u> as a Kansas Enterprise Zone designated non-metropolitan business region pursuant to the Kansas Enterprise Zone Act; and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Secretary of Commerce & Housing is hereby requested to approve the inclusion of Woodson County in the aforementioned multi-county regional designated non-metropolitan business region upon its approval.

COUNTY SEAL

County Clerk